
 
 

AMENDED CONTRACT FOR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR SERVICES 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF RENO 

and 
QUAL-ECON USA  

 
 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Reno, a Nevada 
municipal corporation ("City"), and Qual-Econ USA ("Contractor"). 
 
 WHEREAS, the current Contract with Contractor expired on August 31, 2023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City is in the process of rebidding janitorial services for Group 3 of the City 
facilities as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for Group 3 withdrew their bid with concurrence 
from the City; and 
 
 WHERAS, the City desires to extend the Contract through February 29, 2024, until the City has a 
new Contract in place for Group 3; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Contract further provides that any Contract extension will be at the same price and 
price schedule as set forth in Attachment A to the Contract and as reflected in the attached invoice; and 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, recitals, and mutual and dependent 
agreements, the parties hereto agree to the amendments as set forth herein. 
 
   5.  CONSIDERATION.  The parties agree that Contractor will provide the services specified in the 
Contract through February 29, 2024 in the not to exceed the sum of $89,820.00. 
 
   10. TERM OF CONTRACT.  This Amended Contract shall be effective from October 1, 2023 through 
February 29, 2024, unless sooner terminated by either party as specified in the Contract. 
    
   The terms of the Contract are incorporated herein by this reference, unless inconsistent with the terms 
set forth herein or unless otherwise stated. If there are any inconsistencies, the terms specified herein shall 
prevail. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amended Contract to be signed and 
intend to be legally bound thereby. 
 
 Qual-Econ USA 
 
 
By:                    
    Jason Shiner, President/Owner 
 
CITY OF RENO      ATTEST:   
 
 
By:______________________________    By:____________________________                            

Hillary L. Schieve, Mayor          Mikki Huntsman, City Clerk 
    
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
      Susan Ball Rothe  

Deputy City Attorney 




